

---

United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

---

---

Vet. App. No. 15-2645

---

THOMAS R. BYRD,

*Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Stacy A. Tromble  
Patrick Berkshire  
Barton F. Stichman  
National Veterans Legal Services Program  
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833  
(202) 621-5672

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE SECRETARY’S SINGLE ARGUMENT THAT THERE IS A PLAUSIBLE BASIS IN THE RECORD FOR THE BOARD’S FINDING THAT MR. BYRD’S PTSD SYMPTOMS DO NOT WARRANT A 100 PERCENT SCHEDULAR RATING .....2

II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REJECT THE SECRETARY’S RESPONSE TO MR. BYRD’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENT THAT THE BOARD PROVIDED AN INADEQUATE STATEMENT OF REASONS AND BASES FOR ITS FINDING THAT HIS PTSD SYMPTOMS AND THE FUNCTIONAL IMPAIRMENT THEY CAUSE DO NOT MEET THE SCHEDULAR CRITERIA FOR A 100 PERCENT RATING .....4

III. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REJECT THE SECRETARY’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE BOARD PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE STATEMENT OF REASONS OR BASES FOR ITS FINDING THAT MR. BYRD WAS NOT ENTITLED TO TDIU ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES,  
AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY**

**Cases**

*Barr v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet. App. 303, 311 (2007) ..... 11

*Gilbert v. Derwinski*, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)..... 3, 6

*Hicks v. Brown*, 8 Vet. App. 421 (1995) ..... 9

*MacWhorter v. Derwinski*, 2 Vet. App. 656 (1992)..... 4, 5, 8

*Mauerhan v. Principi*, 16 Vet. App. 442 (2006) ..... 5

*Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*, 499 U.S. 144(1991)..... 11

*Monzingo v. Shinseki*, 25 Vet. App. 107 (2012)..... 9

*Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake*, 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)..... 9

*Rice v. Shinseki*, 22 Vet. App. 453 (2009)..... 10

*Thompson v. Gober*, 14 Vet. App. 187, 188 (2000) ..... 6

*Vasquez-Claudio v. Shinseki*, 713 F.3d 112 (2013) ..... 4

*Washington v. Nicholson*, 19 Vet. App. 367–68 (2006)..... 6

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1). ..... 6

**Regulations and Other Authorities**

38 C.F.R. § 3.156(b)..... 9, 10

38 C.F.R. §4.2..... 9

**Record Before the Agency**

R. 2–21 (April 27, 2015 Board decision) ..... 6, 9

R. 109–112 (Declaration of Status of Dependents dated September 28, 2015)..... 8

R. 130–134 (Jan. 2009 Psychological Evaluation by W.A., licensed psychologist)  
..... 2, 3, 8

R. 170–180 (Dec. 19, 2008 letter enclosing Dec. 15, 2008 Rating Decision) ..... 10
